AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 23 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF APPLETON AND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP WHICH IS A PART THEREOF, BY MAKING THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT AS NOW PROVIDED.

(City Plan Commission 10/6/2021)

The Common Council of the City of Appleton does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 23 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton and the Official Zoning Map, which is a part thereof, is amended by making the following changes:

To rezone lands located at 2121 South Schaefer Street (Tax Id #31-9-1114-01), including the adjacent one-half (1/2) right-of-way of South Schaefer Street from PD/C-2 Calumet Street Planned Development General Commercial District #34-84 to PD/C-2 Planned Development General Commercial District #10-21. (Planned Development Rezoning #10-21 – KKREW Properties/Dean Kroening, owner and applicant)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Being a part of Lot Twenty (20), Purdy Farm Plat, locate in the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Five (5), Township Twenty (20) North, Range Eighteen (18) East, City of Appleton, Calumet County, Wisconsin containing 22,678 square feet (0.521 acres) of land and being described by:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Lot 20; thence N89°-28'-39"W 190.15 feet along the south line of said Lot 20 to the southwest corner thereof; thence N00°-15'-26"W 119.30' along the west line of said Lot 20; thence S89°-28'-39"E 190.08 feet to a point on the east line of said Lot 20; thence S00°-17'-39"E 119.30 feet along said east line of Lot 20 to the point of beginning. Being subject to any and all easements and restrictions of record.

COMMON DESCRIPTION:

2121 South Schaefer Street (Tax Id #31-9-1114-01), including the adjacent one-half (1/2) right-of-way of South Schaefer Street

Section 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, and upon its passage and publication the Director of Community and Economic Development is authorized and directed to make the necessary changes to the Official Zoning Map

in accordance with this Ordinance.